PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
City Hall - Second Floor
31 Wakefield Street,
Rochester, New Hampshire 038671917
{603) 335-1338 ~ Fax (603) 335-7585
Web Site: www.rochesternh.net

Planning & Zoning
Community Development
Conservation Commission
Historic District Commission

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Dear Abutter:
You are hereby notified of a Public Hearing to be held at 7:00 p.m. on

Wednesday, March 14, 2012 in the City Hall Council Chambers concerning
the following:

2012-05 Application by OCW Retaii-Rochester LLC for two variances.
A variance under Articie 42.8 (¢)(5) of the City's Zoning Ordinance to
permit an additional pole sign where one is permiited, and

A variance under Article 42.9 (b)(5)(6) of the City's Zoning Ordinance to
Permit 1,432 parking spaces where 1,521 parking spaces are required.

Location: 160 Washington Sireet (Rochester Crossing)
Map 130 Lot 38 Business 2 Zone

You are welcame to attend the public hearing and comment on the propesal. You
can also submit comments by letter, fax, or email (caroline lewis@rochesternh.net).
The project application is available for review by the public in the Planning
Department, or you can view the entire application on the City's website -
www.rochesternh.net. Click on Boards & Commissions, then Zoning Board of
Adjustment, then Zoning Board Projects. Look under the map and lot number shown
above.

Please feel free to contact this department with any questions or if you have any
disability requiring special provisicns for your participation.

Office Hours are between 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.

Caroline Lewis, Zoning/%’ecretary
cc: file
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APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

T0: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE
CITY OF ROCHESTER CASENO. Fagla - 0%
DATE FILED %/ ’ 2%;” i
(617) 8964947 Fay P
Phone No ZONING BOARD CLERK

. OCW Retail - R@Jchestér, LLC
‘Name of applicant

160 Washington Street, Rochester, NH
Address & i

Owner of property concerned same

(if the same as applicant, write "same")
c/o The Wilder Companies Limited, 800 Boylston St., Sulte 1300, Boston, MA 02199

Address

( the same as applicant, write "same")
Location 160 Washington Street
Map No. 130 LotNo. _ 38 Jone B2
Description of property Rochester Crossing Shopping Center

Proposed use or existing use affected variance to add one pole sign and to permit

1,432 parking spaces, where 1,521 parking spaces are required

. 42 42.8(cy{3)
The undersigned hereby requests a variance to the terms of Article Section_42.9() (5) (6)

and asked that said terms be waived to permit__2" additional pole sign where only one is

permitted, and to permit 1,432 parking spaces where 1,521 parking spaces ave required.
See Exhibit A appended hersto.

The undersigned alleges that the following circumstances exist which prevent the proper enjoyment
of his land under the strict terms of the Zoning Ordinance and thus constitute grounds for a variance.
OCl- Retail - Rochester,,LLC ; .
Signed___ /. A A soaA ] 7 Date SZ/ A /T/ Ly A
/

%’/ L Applicant)y 7/
alcelm R, McNeill, Jr., duly authorized




EXHIBIT A

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
STRAFFORD, SS. ROCHESTER ZONING
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Supplement in support of the
Application of OCW Retail-Rochester, LLC fora
sign variance and a parking/gross
jeaseable area variance for Rochester Crossing retail shopping center
located at 160 Washington Street
Located in the B-2 Zoning District
Map 130, Lot 38

Summarv of Relief Requested

OCW Retail-Rochester, LLC of 800 Boylston Street, Prudential Tower, Suite
1300, Boston, Massachusetts 02199 (hereinafter the “Applicant™) seeks relief for the
foliowing two variances:

1. A varlance to the terms of Article 42, Section 42.8(c)(5) to permit an
additional pole sign along the Spaulding Tumpike where only one pole sign for each lot
street frontage is permitted and there presently exists a pole sign on the Spauiding
Turnpike and a pole sign on Washington Street.

2. A vaniance to the terms of Article 42, Section 4.29(b)(5H6) to permit
1,432 parking spaces where 1,521 are required.

Brief Statement of Relevant Facts

OCW Retail-Rochester, LLC purchased the 305,000 SF Rochester Crossing
shopping center in 2007. The shopping center is located on the southerly side of
Washington Street and is adjacent to the Spaulding Turnpike. The site is approximately
45 acres and is located entirely within the B-2 Zoning District. All approved and
proposed uses are permitted within this Zone. Attached hereto is a copy of the approved
site plan (Exhibit “1”) as it existed at the time of the applicant’s acquisition of the
property, and said plan discloses that the shopping center consisted of a variety of retail
and restaurant uses. The approved parking for the site is contained on the parking
summary chart which indicates the total spaces were 1,462 spaces. These spaces were
calculated consistent with Article 42, Section 42.9(a)(5) which provides as follows:



“42.9 Off-Street Parking and Loading

(5)  In the case of two uses on one lot, the requirements for parking and
loading spaces shall be the sum of the requirements of the various uses computed
separately. The space computed for one use shall not be used to provide the
requirements of any other use. Required loading areas shall not be included as
‘parking.”

Therefore, Rochester does not have a generic classification for a multi-use
shopping center, but rather regulates parking on the basis of each use within the shopping
center. As such, it appears that the Rochester Zoning Ordinance requires a variance on
each occasion where there is a change of use from one permitted use to another permitted
use where there is a resulting change in parking requirements. In a large shopping center,
such as the applicant’s center, with periodic changes of tenants and footprints, the present
zoning positions create a somewhat burdensome process.

Since the approval of the project, a portion of the space delineated as Retail E
consisting of 1,250 sq. fi. has been occupied as a restaurant use. The space delineated as
Restaurant B has not been built and the applicant proposes to amend the site plan to
delete Restaurant B consisting of 5,500 sq. ft. and to repiace that use with a 12,500 sq. ft.
retail use as shown on Exhibit “2”. The applicant aiso proposes that a portion of the
17,050 sq. ft. Retail A be used as a restaurant. It is anticipated that approximately 5,800
sq. ft. will be occupied as a restaurant.

A certificate of occupancy has already been issued for the small restaurant use at
Retail E. Restaurant B, as approved, required 80 parking spaces and the proposed
replacement retail use of 12,000 sq. ft. requires 58 spaces. Due to the expansion of the
retail space which consumes more square footage than the restaurant space, but yet
requires less parking, a portion of the previous parking area will be covered by the
expanded retail use. Retail A is now divided into three (3) tenants. The new restaurant
will take 5,800 sq. ft. of vacant space. The rest is occupied by retail uses. Proposed
Retail A as now proposed with a restaurant will require a total of 157 parking spaces (53
for retail/storage and 104 for restaurant use) spaces as opposed to the 80 spaces currently
required for Retail A.

The history of the shopping center has demonstrated that there has not been a
problem with parking congestion on the site and frequently there are numerous vacant
parking spaces in the shopping cenfer. Lowes, the largest anchor on the site, is not driven
by substanfial holiday increases in parking demand and the remainder of the uses on the
site have not experienced a shortage of parking spaces. The proposed 1,432 spaces
complies with industry standards for a mixed use shopping center which provides for 4.5
parking spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of Gross Leasable Area (GILA). The applicant has the
greatest interest in providing adequate parking fo its tenants and believes that the parking
proposed will adequately service all tenants.



As to the sign variance component of the within application, the property directly
abuts Spaulding Turnpike on the north, most of the tenants on the site are not visible from
the Turnpike due to the fact that the site is significantly higher than the Tumpike. Due to
its topographical characteristics the site slopes sharply down to Spaulding Turnpike and
more gradually down to Washington Street where the shopping center’s only access is
located. See Exhibit 1, Site Plan for reference.

The development and ultimate success of a shopping center of this size is
dependent on capturing potential customers that travel on the much more heavily traveled
Turnpike. The existing pylon sign on the turnpike 1s primarily designed for the main
anchors, Lowe’s and Kohl’s. It did not address all tenants in the shopping center which
rely on turnpike traffic. Motorists on the Spaulding Tumpike cannot see or easily
recognize many other buildings within the shopping center and therefore are not aware of
the many other smaller, but nevertheless, key tenants in the center. In addition to this,
Lowe’s and Kohl’s are destination retailers where the customer specifically travels to the
site to go to these stores. Clearly, the existing sign is still necessary for the anchors in
order to direct motorists to the correct exit and ultimately to the shopping center.
However the other tenants in this center are also dependent on pass-by turnpike travelers
and therefore signage is vitally important.

As noted, the Shopping center is approved for up to approximately 305,000 SF.
Of this total, the two anchors (Lowe’s and Kohl’s) comprise just over 240,000 SF leaving
approximately 65,000 SF of smaller retail and restaurant leasable space. The proposed
user of former Retail A is a national restaurant which s dependent on recogmtion from
the highway, due to the fact that the restaurant cannot be seen from the highway. Other
non-anchor users within the shopping center would also benefit from additional tumpike
signage.

The applicant proposes to add one additional pele sign along the Spaulding
Turnpike in the location shown on Exhibit “2”. The sign will otherwise comply with all
requirements of the City of Rochester and would be located approximately 315 ft. from
the existing two-sided Lowe’s pylon sign along the Spaulding Turnpike. The sign would
be intended to provide safe notice to non-anchor, primarily restaurant users within the
shopping center and would be internally lit in a simlar fashion to the existing
Lowes/Kohl’s anchor sign. The height and size of the proposed additional sign will be
consistent with the ordinance. Zoning Board relief is necessary due to the fact that
depending upon how one reads the ordinance, only one pole sign is permitted for cach
frontage area and presently one pole sign exists along the highway and one pole sign
exists along Washington Street. Therefore, a vartance is necessary for the additional
turnpike sign. The proposed additional pole sign is shown as Exhibit 2.

It is respectfully submitied that the sign modifications proposed by the Applicant
are aesthetically pleasing and provide reasonable and safe notice for the smaller tenants
in this large-scale shopping center and is necessary for the economic viability of this
shopping center.  In addition, the unique topographical, locational and access
characteristics of the site provide a basis for the relief being requested by the Applicant.



Criteria for the Sign Variance

As noted above, the applicant seeks a variance to Article 42, Section 42.8(c)(5)
for one additional pole sign along the Spaulding Turnpike as shown on Exhibit 3. The
relief is necessary only for the number of pole signs, the proposed sign wiil be otherwise
compliant with the Zoning Ordinance.

i. The proposed use will not diminish surrounding property values. The sign
will be located in a commercial zone advertising commercial uses on the site, There are
no properties in the vicinity of the site that would be adversely affected by the size or
location of the sign. The additional sign will be approximately 315 ft. from the existing
Lowes/Koh!’s anchor sign and, as such, there will not be sign congestion along the
turnpike. Tt is not unusual for legal signs in separately owned shopping centers to be less
than 315 ft. apart.

2. Granting the variance is not contrary to the public interest. The sign will
provide safe and reasonable visibility to the highway and permit a customer reasonable
notice of the smaller users within the shopping center in a manner that would permit a
reasonable opportunity to get off the turnpike to gain access to the businesses noticed on
the sign. It is in the public interest for there to be safe notice and access to a successful
shopping center and the area is zoned for business use.

3. Denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship to the owner
because of the following circumstances of the property. The shopping center has only
one direct access off of Washington Street but relies heavily on customer traffic from the
Spaulding Turnpike. Non-anchor users, particularly restaurants, also depend on tumpike
traffic, however, presently there is no reasonable signage along the highway to provide
notice of many of the stores and restaurants within the shopping center. The project is a
large shopping center and is uniquely positioned upgradient from surrounding roadways.
The new sign will allow motorists to see the sign in advance of the exits particularly
the northbound direction where the site sits over 70 feet higher than, and several hundred
feet from the travel lanes of the Tarnpike. The unique characteristics, topography, size,
visibility and access all provide a reasonable basis to grant the relief requested.

4, Granting of the variance would do substantial justice. The size, location,
topography and access of this shopping center and the necessity to provide reasonable
signage on the Spaulding Turnpike for this 305,000 5F regional shopping center so that it
remains economically viable due to it heavy reliance on customer traffic from the
Turnpike. The addition of the new sign for non-anchor uses, primarily restaurants, within
the already existing overall sign structure is necessary and will not result in any
substantial changes. The new sign will otherwise comply with the ordinance as to size
and height.

5. The use is not contrary to the spirit of the ordinance. The spirit and intent
of the Rochester Zoning Ordinance is to provide reasonable signage. The area




requirements for pole signage as set forth in the Zoning Ordinance are not designed to
address projects of this size that rely on visibility from highways or that have unique
characteristics due to topography and visibility, especially for non-anchor uses. The
modifications proposed will not result in over-signage and is necessary to provide
reasonable visibility to the project from Spaulding Turnpike.

Criteria for the Parking Variance

A variance is necessary to Article 42, Section 42.9(b)(5X6) to permit 1,432
parking spaces where 1,521 are required. A variance is necessary due to the change in
two retail uses to restaurant uses and the expansion of approved space from a restaurant
space to a retall space.

The shopping center has not experienced parking problems since its approval and
the net increase in square footage resulting from the change of Restaurant B to a retail use
is only approximately 7,000 sq. ft. which is slightly more than a 2% increase in a
shopping center consisting of approximately 305,000 sq. ft. The variance is required due
to the Rochester Zoning Ordinance’s requirement that parking be calculated based on
uses and the ordinance does not contain a mixed use generic shopping cenier
classification (Article 42, Section 42.9(a)(5).

The shopping center, as approved, included 1,462 parking spaces for 304,799 sq.
ft. of building area. The applicant is proposing to add approximately 7,000 sq. ft. of gross
leasable area to the site, changing an originally proposed restaurant use (Restaurant B) to
a somewhat larger retail use. See Exhibit 2. By modifying the site plan to accommodate
this somewhat larger building footprint, approximately 30 parking spaces will now be
occupied with building, reducing the parking provided on the site to 1,432 spaces. With
the addition of restaurant uses in space previously approved for retail use in Retail E and
Proposed Retail A, the total number of spaces required under the ordinance for the
proposed site plan and mix of uses in the shopping center is 1,521 spaces.

The shopping center has not experienced parking problems to date largely
because of the unique size of the center and complimentary mix of uses. Demand for
parking occurs at various times throughout the day, depending on the use, thereby
reducing the overall need for parking. Even at the requested reduced number of parking
spaces, the center will provide m excess of industry standards with respect to centers of
this type. Research shows that in shopping centers with up to 400,000 sq. ft. of space,
typically 4.0 to 4.3 spaces per 1,000 sq. fi. of building area is needed to provide adequate
parking. The proposed reduced number of parking spaces provides approximately 4.6
parking spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. Using the cwrent City requirement, the required parking
would be approximately 4.9 per 1,000 sq. ft., burdening the property with a requirement
for excess parking, pavement and stormwater quality requirements.

1. The pronosed use will not dimimish swrrounding property values. The
footprint increase in square footage being proposed by the applicant is approximately 2%




of the total shopping center size. Retail E has already been converted to a restaurant use
without adverse affects. The proposed restaurant to be located in a portion of what 18
presently Proposed Retail A is a large national restaurant chamn for which the parking
proposed is satisfactory to this user. The new retail use along Washington Street is only
approximately 7,000 sq. fi. larger than the prior approved restaurant use. The shopping
center has not and will not have an adverse affect on surrounding property. All of the
uses are permitted uses and there is no evidence that the existing shopping center has had
an adverse affect on the relatively few residential uses which are adequately separated
from the shopping center.

2. Granting of the variance is not conirary to the public interest. The
proposed expansion of a footprint of approximately 7,000 sq. ft., and the modification of
two uses from retail to restaurant, one of which has already occurred, in a zone which
permits all of the uses and which does not adversely impact on any surrounding
properties is clearly not contrary to the public interest. Adequate parking has historically
existed within the shopping center and the modest changes being proposed will not
adversely affect the public interest and will adequately serve all of the commercial users
of the site and will also serve reasonably the parking requirements of their customers.
Despite the nominal changes occurring within the shopping center, the amount of parking
is reasonably consistent with national standards for a mixed use shopping center of this
size.

3, Denial of the vartance would result in an unnecessary hardship to the
owner because of the unique circumstances of this property. The shopping center was
approved as a mixed use shopping center. At the time of approval, all of the tenants were
not known. It could be reasonably anticipated that some of the newer tenants may be
different, yet permitted, than what was contemplated by the initial developers of the
shopping center. It is also to be readily expected that uses in shopping centers will
change over time. All of the proposed vsers of the spaces within the shopping center are
permitted uses. It is only because Rochester does not have a mixed use shopping center
classification that the requested relief is required. By Rochester standards, this shopping
center is unique with regard to both its layout, size and variety of uses. Historically,
parking has been reasonable and adequate and the Applicant is proposing only the
addition of 7,000 sq. ft. to the footprint area of the shopping area. Given the unique
layout of this project, its size and the “moving parts” relating to the permitted uses
contained therein, it would be a hardship not to permit the alteration of parking which is
requested herein.

4. Granting of the variance would do substantial justice. It 1s the interest of
the City and the Applicant that the shopping center be successful and that the Applicant
be able to meet and adapt reasonable tenant demand for a variety of permitted uses within
the shopping center, As time passes, different uses will occupy different spaces and as is
the case now pending, restaurant spaces may replace retail and vice versa. As long as
adequate parking exists consistent with national standards and the requirements of the
commercial tenants, which is the case of the pending application, substantial justice will
be done. Historically, the City has been able to see that parking has been reasonably




accommodated at this site and the nominal changes which are being proposed will not
unreasonably adversely affect parking on the site.

5. The use is contrary to the spirit of the ordinance. The spirit and intent of
the Rochester Zoning Ordinance is to provide reasonable parking. Although it is
respectfully submitted that in a mixed use shopping center, that it would be in the best
interest of the further development of the community that a mixed use parking standard
be adopted rather than an individual requirement for each use. This creates a burdensome
condition for the applicant as tenants change. It is important to note that all of the tenant
changes of the within application are for permitted uses. Based on national standards,
and the Applicant’s experience to date with parking on the site which can be readily
observed by regulatory officials, the spirit and intent of the ordinance would not be
violated by granting of the within parking variance. The modifications proposed will not
result in unreasonable parking congestion for this large shopping center where customers
have reasonable options with regard to a variety of parking spaces avatlable to them.

For all of the reasons stated above, the Applicant requests a variance to permit
1,432 parking spaces where 1,521 is required. The Applicant also respectfully requests
that the Zoning Board of Adjustment enter an order which provides that in the event the
square footage of the revised project does not increase and that all of the uses within the
shopping center are permitted uses, that the Applicant not be required to return to the
Zoning Board each time a tenant changes.

Respectfully submitted,

OCW Retail —~ Rochester, LLC
¢/o The Wilder Companies, Ltd.
By its attorneys,

McNeill, Taylor & Gallo, P.A.

Dated: February 29, 2012 By:&{;f‘” ,.{/Cafub{/- / '

Malcolm R. McNeill, Jjr.
PO Box 815

180 Locust Street

Dover, NH 03821-0815
(603) 745-5535

(603) 749-1187 facsimile
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Unofficial Property Record Card - Rochester, NiH

Farcat Il O13G-GO38.000G

Frier Paresl D
OOW RETAL ROCHESTER LL.C

Froperty Ownar
% WILDER CO

Maillng Address §50 BOYLSTON 87 PRU TOWER STE 1306

Gty BOSTON

Miailing Stato  MA Zip oziee

ParcelZoning B2

General Property Data

Accourt Numirr 27488

Broparty L.ocztion 160 WASHINGTOR 81
Property Use SHOR CTR

Mont Recont Ssie Date /172067

Legnf Referonce 3625855
Grantor 1903 FLATLEY FAGHY TRUST %,

Sade Price 36,700,016

Land Ares 44.000 aoras

Tote! Vidue £,308,2080

Building Vahue 1,251,600

Card 1 Yahe
Building Vahs 17.073,400

Toral Parcel Vatue

Yard itams Yalue #10.800

Current Property Assessment

Land Vaiue 4,439,800
Tetal Volua 22,977,200

Land Vaiue 4,439,300

Xira Featuras Valuo 624,000

Building Description
Flooring Typs A/ERACGE

Bullding Style RETARL

# of Living Units 3
Yoar Bulit 2067

Buitciing Grade GOOD (+)
Buling Gendition swsrage
Finished Araa (SF) 17280

Runpar Rooms &
# of 24 Bathe ©

Basprmant Floor RIA
Haating Typs FORZED HiA

Foundation Type CONCRETE
Haating Fual GAS

Frame Type STEEL
Roef Structure FLAT
Reof Gover MEMBRANE
Siding CONC BLOCK

Blr Conditioning 180%
tritarior Walts DRYWALL # of Bemt Gargges 0
* of Badroonms ¢ # of Full Baths 0

¥ of 2 Baths 6 # of Other Ficuras &

Legal Description

EABEMENT TO FARPOINT & PONN 8K 3740 PG 577 STATE TAKING 3.85 ACRES BK 3243 PG 008

Marrative Description of Property

Thin property containe 44000 sores of land mainly claasHied sx SHOP CTR whth ain) RETAIL styie bullding, bult about 2087 , heving CONC BLOCK sxierier and MEMBRANFE roof covar, with 3 uritis), & room{s}, 0 bacroamis), 0 bathia), § half

bothis].

Property images

Tofl

Distlatmer: This infarmation is betisved to be oorrect but ks stlbjest 10 change and & not warranised.

3/1/2012 10018 AM



UNOINCial rroperty Recoru Lard
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Unofficial Property Record Card - Rochester, NH

Parcet 1D 0136-0038-0000

Prior Parcel D -

General Property Data

Proporty Gwnor  OCW RETAL ROCHESTER LLC

% WILDER GO

Mading Addreas 300 BOYLSTON 8T #RU TOWER STE 1300

Clty BOSTON

Maliing Stste MA

ParcelZoning B2

Zip oried

Apgoutit Numbar 27485

Froperty Locsthon 150 WASHINGTON ST
Property LUse SHOP CTR
Most Recant Snie Date 5M/2607
Leysl Referance 3525-855

Grantor 1593 FLATLEY TAMILY TRUST %,

Sais Price 36,700,018

iand Avea D.ODG scres

Card 2 Vatus Buiiding Vnlue £ 555,000

Totel Parcal Valua Suliciing Value 17,015,400

Current Property Assessment

Yard itotrs Vahs §

Atrn Fanturas Vaide 624,000

Land Value & Total Vajue 545,000

L Velus 4,535,800 Totaf Value 22877200

Byilding Stvie RETAL
# of Living Units 1
Yoar Built 2607
Bufiding Grads QOO0 {+]
Bulding Conditien avsrage
Finished Area ISF) 68452
Mumber Roors 0

it of 5/4 Batha 0

Building Description

Faundatian Type CONCRETE
Frame Type STEEL
Roof Strusture FLE
Roof Gover MEMBRANE
Stding CONC BLOCK
Intaricr Walis ORYWALL
# of Bodroom 0
#of 112 Baths I

Figaring Type AERAGE
Bugamant Ficor MIA
Heating Type FORCGED HiA
Hesting Fus! QAS
Ar Cenditioning 100%
# of Bert Garagas b
# of Full Bathe 0

# of Othar Fhaures 0

L egal Description

EASEMENT TO FARFOINT & PENE BK 1764 PG 577 STATE TAKING 1.85 AURES BK 3241 PG 008

Narrative Description of Property

This propa sty containg 0005 aes of i maidy ciasafliad a5 SHOP CTR with ain) RETAL style bulldimg, bullt about 2007 . having GONG FLOCHK sserisr and MEMBRANE raof cover, with 1 unisis), & rotmis), 8 badreormis), 0 bathis], 3 haif

wnthis).

Property images

bofl

Discimimer: This infermation i pelieved 1o be comest bt is subjeci to change and is not wamanteed,

3/1/2012 10:18 AM
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Unofficial Property Record Card - Rochester, NH

General Property Data

Parosi {}  $138-0038-D040

Prier Parcet I .-

Progperty Owner  OCW RETAL ROCHESTER LLG

% WILDER GO

failing Address S00 BOYLSTON 5T PRL TOWER STE 1300

City BOUSTON

Mailing State MA

Farselioning 852

Zi 6710

Acacunt Mumbar 27486

Proparty Lacation 160 WASHINGTON &1

Proparty Use SHOP CTR

RMest Recant Sals Date B/Z007

Legal Refsrance 3526-855

Grontor 4903 FLATLEY FARILY TRUST %,

Sate Price 35.700.U016

Land Aren 0.000 acree

Card 3 Valua Buiting Vahie 8,466,600

Total Parcal Valus Buliding Vaive 17,813,400

Current Property Assessment

Yard ltems Valua 7 200

Yira Featuras Vaiue §24.000

Lisrid Vatus 0 Total Vajue 8473200

Land Value 4.439,800 Total Vahin 22,877.200

Buliding Stde RETAL
# of Living Units 1
Yegr Built 2007
Buliding Grde G000
Bullding Gondition Avarage
Fisighed Aras {SF} 136408
Number Reoms 4

# of 34 Baths 0

Building Description

Foundatlon Tywe CONCRETE
Frama Type SONG BLOCK
Roof Strustare FLAT
Roof Govar MEMBRANE
Slding CONC BLOGK
tnterior Walls AVERAGE
# of Bedrogeme T

# of 42 Baths 3

Fiooring Typa AVERAGE
Basamant Flacr NiA
Heating Type FORGED Hit
Hoating Fuol GAS
Air Conditionlng 100%
% of Bermt Gatages 4
# of Fuil Baths o

# of Othar Fintures 4

Legai Description

EASEMENT TO FARPOINT & PONH BK 3740 PO 877 STATE TAKING 3,85 ACRES 8K 37243 PG 408

Narrative Description of Property

iz proporty sontaing 0,000 acres of land meinly classifiec ks SHOP CTR with aln) RETAL style building, bulit aout 2007 | kaving CONG BLOCK sxterior and MEMBRANE rocf cover, with 1 unitie),  roomaia), 0 bedroomie). 0 batis). 3 hat
bathis).

Property Images

iigclaimer This informetion is pelisved o be cormet: but is subject 1o change and is Rt wardentead,

tofl 3/1/2012 10:18 AM



Unofficial Property Kecord Card

AP/ TOCHSSIETIIL DANUDI OPET LSS, CULLY ABUDT U at L. ady

Unofficial Property Record Card - Rochester, NH

Parcel i} 120-8028-0000

Prior Paresi 1D -

Praperty Ownar OCW RETML ROGHESTER LLG

% WILDER GO

General Property Data

Matiing Address 800 BOYLSTRR 5T PRU TOWER STE 1300

City BOSTON

Wailing Stxta MA

PrroalZaning B2

Apcount Number 27485

Proporty |ocation 160 WASHINGTON 57
Propeniy Uee SHOP CTR

Most Recant Saie Date 5172007

Legal Raferency 3626855
Grantor 1983 FLATLEY FAMILY TRUST %,

Sale Price 35,700,018

Land Araa 0.000 acres

Gard d Value Bullding Value 1,443,000

Tutsl Parcef Vaiug Buliting Valus 17.813.400

Current Property Assessment

Yard kams Vb 0

tra Foauras Valus 624,600

e Vzlua O Tott Valus 443,008

Land Value 4.438,800 Total Valas 22,877,200

Bulicing Style RETAL
# of Living Uinits &
Yaaor Bulit 2607
Buitding Grede Q00N
Building Condition Average
Finishod Ares (SF) 22880
Nurrber Roorms O

i of Gi4 Baths §

Building Description

Fourrdation Type CONCRETE
Frama Type WOOD
Root Structura FLAT
Roof Caver MEMBRANE
Siching CONC BLOCK
Intarior Wails DRYWALL
# of Bedreoms &
# of 172 Baths &

Fiooring Type AVERAGE
Bazamant Floor HiA
Hoating Type FORCED HiA
Haating Fusi GAS
Alr Comgitioning 100%
# of Bamt Garagas ¢
# af Full Baths 0

# of Othar Fixturen 0

Legal Description

EASEMENT TO FARPOINT & PSKH BK 3740 PG 577 STATE TAHING 3.86 AGRES BK 3243 PG 908

Narrative Description of Property

Fhis propaty conteing 0,000 ssrey of land mainty olassiflsd 25 SHOP CTR with ajn} RETAL atyie buliding, buli ahout 2087 , having GUNC BLOCK extathor ated MERBRANE roof cover, with § uhiti), & roomis), 9 bedroomis), 0 hathis), 5 halt

bathis).

Property lmages

moud] o o
o B oy

el
ey

iofl

Thaciaimer: This iniormation is believed ta be correct but s aubjest to changa and is not warrantesd,

3/1/2012 10:18 AM



Unofficial Property Record Card Nt/ TOCHESTErNN. AT OTRTOPETT €8, COMY KECOI QLA U.4s

tinofficial Property Record Card - Rochester, NH

Generai Property Data

Parcal D 0120-0026-0060 Apcount Numbar 17485
Prior Parsalll -

Propary Owner OUW RETAIL ROGHESTER LLC Praparty Locstion 160 WASHINGTON 8T
% WHDER CO Property Lize SHOP CTR
Mimiling Address 500 EOYLSTON ST PRU TOWER BTE 1300 ost Recant S#ie Date 572007

Legnl Refarsnce 1625-885

Clty BOSTON Geantor 1083 FLATLEY FAAILY TRUST %,
shaling State MA Zp gzivs Sale Price 35,704,016
PurceiZoning B2 Land Ares 0.000 aoros

Current Property Assessment

Card 5 Value fAukding Yatus 540,300 Yard Hems Velue 4 Land Vatuo 6

Totut Parcel Vaiue Buliding Value 17,013,400 Ktra Foatures Value 624,000 Land Velue §,439,500

Total Vatim 540,500

Total Value 22,477,200

Building Description

Building Stytle RETAL. Foundation Type CONCRETE Floaring Type AVERAGE
# of Living Units & Froma Typs WOOT Rasomant Floar diA
Yaar Rufit 2067 Roof Structure FLAT Henting Type FORCED HIA
Buitding Grade SO00 Roof Cover IMEMERANE Heating Fust GAS
Bullding Canditien Average Siding CONC BLOTK Alr Condltioning 110%
Finished Ares |SF) 7500 Intasior Walle DRYWALL # of Bermt Garages 9
Humber Roums 0 # of Bedroos 0 # of Full Bethe 0
# of 34 Baths # of 1/2 Baths & # of Othar Fixturae [t

Legal Description

EASEMENT TO FAIRPOINT & PSNH BK 3740 PG 577 STATE TAKING 1.85 ACRES BK 3243 PG 808

Narrative Description of Property

This pragerty containg 0,000 sares of istsd mainiy classifled as SHOP CTR with ain} RETAL aivie building, fulit zbout 2047 . having CONG BLOCK axtarior and MEMBRANE rosf cover, with 6 unit(s}, @ roomis), § badroomis), 0 bathist, & balf

bathis},

Property images

ref s

Lisciaimer: This information is balievett 0 ta comect but & subject to ehange and is not werreniead.

tofl

3/1/2012 10:19 AM
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Unofficial Property Record Card - Rochester, MH

Generak Property Data

Barcalill 0430-0035-0000 Azeount Humbar 27488

Pricr Parcal i} -

Propary Qumer OCW RETAL ROCGHESTER LLC Property Location 180 WASHINGTON 57
% WILBER SO Property Use BHOP CTR
Mading Address 800 BOYLSTON ST PHU TOWER STE 1208 Wost Rocont Salu Dale 6/4/2067

Lugnl Refetencs B525-BE5

ity BOSTOR Graninr 1803 FLATLEY FAMILY TRUST %,
Mailing State MA Zio 02189 Sale Prica 35,700,018
ParcalZoning B2 Land Araa $.080 sarsn

Current Property Assessment

Card B Value Building Valus 268,460 Yard toms Vatue 0 Land Vaius & Total Vaius 288400

Total Paras| Value Buitding Vahae 17,913,400 Xtra Features Value 824,060 Land Value 4439800 Tolal Value £2,877.200

Building Description

Buliding Styie RETAL Foundatlon Type CONCRETE Fraoring Type AERAGE
# of Living Units 3 Frame Type WOOL Basamant Floor Nik
- Yeor Bulll 2067 Roof Strusture FLAT Honting Type FORCED HIA
RBuliding Grads GO00 Roof Cover MEMBRANE Haating Fusl GAS
Buillding Sonditlon Suerage Sidtng CONC BLOCK Air Condittoning 100%
Finished frea (ST} 3000 intarior Wails DRYWALL # of Bart Garagen §
Numbar Rooims 0 # of Badrooms 0 # of Full Baths 0
# of 3/d Baths 0 # of 12 Bathw 2 # of Other Fixtures D

Legal Description

EASEMENT TO FAIRFOINT & PSNH BK 3740 PG 5§77 STATE TAKING 3,85 ACRES BK 3243 PG 908

Marrative Description of Property

This propery contains 8,060 scres of land malhly slassified as SHOP CTR witht ain} RETAL style buliding, buitt about 2007 | having SONG BLOGK extarior and MEMBRANE raof cover, with 3 Unit{s), & roomis), 0 badroomis}, © bathla), 2 half
bathis).

Property tmages

!“ e

Diselaimar: Tnis information i5 pakisved to be correst bul ls subject 1o changas and is not warmenteed,

Loft 3/1/2012 10:19 AM
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tinofficial Property Record Card - Rochester, NH

General Property Data

Paresl [} 0120-0038-0060 Ascount Number 27488

Prior Pareal D~

Proparty Ownor OCW RETAL ROCHESTER LA.0 Praparty Location 180 WASHINGTOR 8T
% WILDER CO Property Use SHOP CTR
Maiting Address 300 BOYLSTON 8T PRU TOWER STE 1300 Bost Racant Sale Date 5112007

Legal Reference 3625-855

Clty BOSTON Grantor 1893 FLAILEY SAMILY TRUST %,
Malithg State BA Hp oz1ay Sale Prive 35,700,018
ParcsiZoning B2 Land Area 0.000 aches

Current Property Assessment

Card 7 Value Buliding Veius 338,700 Yard liems Yalue 0 Land Valus 0 Tatal Vatue 350,700

Totwl Parcal Vaius Building Value 17,013,400 Kira Featoras Vatue 824,000 L.and Value 4.438.806 Totat Value 22,877,200

Buitding Bescription

Butiting Stvis PAST FQODR Foundatiot Type CONCRETE Flooring Type AVERAGE
# of Living Unlis 1 Frame Typo WOCD Basament Floor MiA
Youar Buitt ROGT Reof Structure HiP Heating Type FORCED Hia
Bultding Grade GOOU [+ Roof Cover ASPHALT SH Hesating Fuel GAS
Huliding Condiion fuarugy Slding STUCCD Mr Conditiormng 0%
Finished drsa {SF 1820 interior Walls DRYWALL #of B Garages G
Nukher Rooms i # of Bedorms ¢ # of Fult Baths 0
# of 34 Baths © # of 42 Bathe 2 # of Other Fixtures 9

Legal Description

EASEMENT TO FAIRPOINT & PSNH B 3740 PG 677 STATE TAKING 3.85 ACRES BK 5243 PG a0

Narrative Description of Property

This proparty contalns 0.000 scrot of lend mainty cleasified as SHOP GTR with afn) FAST FOOD atyle Buitding, built aisout 2007 , having STUGCO exiarior and ASPHALT 5H roof eovar, with 1 unitis), & roomis), 3 badroormig), 0 bathiz), 2 halt
bathia),

Property Images

Oissimimen: This infermation is bufieves] to be coract but is sukject to chenge and s not warranieed

tofl 3/1/2012 16118 AM



ZONING BOARD CASE COMMENT SHEET

Case # 205&m C?'g

Department of Planning & Development
Director Comments

[

,L (:/K %Q Date L,?’/l i f;/ [2

City Manager Comments

Mo W

/

Date

wa? 02201

3

Signed

INPLANVZBA\Comment Sheet-Dir - Cry Mgr.doc



Abutters List
. Lots 130-38, 246-21
The Rochester Shoppes
Rochester, New Hampshire

OWINERS
1. Map 130, Lot 38

OCW Retail-Rochester, LLC
¢/o The Wilder Companies
Prudential Tower

800 Boviston Street - Suite 13006

g

gﬂﬂ et

- %w&m&- Bondersory PE
Hounaen %mf 0, Jne
i

Lo
\J.z;,m o D, Sk a@@ ¥

Bed ford.

Boston, MA 02199 %g Afrd | RO T Als
ABUTTERS
1. Wiap 246, Lot 21
OCW Retail-Rochester LLC
¢/0 The Wilder Companies
Prudential Tower
800 Boyiston Street - Suite 1300
Boston, MA §2199
Z. Map 123, Lot 68 M%.L ﬂ&&gﬂ e
Motiva Enterpeties, L.L.C G jf %f ﬁ / ) 9 5%&’% e VO "%
Facility I Mail Stop 1654 . {25 Jevilho
P.O. Bod =) *"y
opelbeille, KY 40233-6230 &V YENE, LI 55
3. Map 123, Lot 78
White Caps Acquisitions LIL.C
15 Seal Cove Koad o
Hingham, M4, 02043-1029
4. Map 129, Lot 2
Roman Cathoelic Bishop y
Finanes Real Estate Office Y
P.GO. Box 310
Wanchester, NH 03105-0310
5. Map 129, Lot 3

City Of Rochester N
City Manager’s Office
31 Wakefield Street

Rochester, NH §3867-1916



ARUTTERS - continued

k e
6. Map 130, Lot 28 Vor et WC}Q .
Mon::;y“e“ 21 Fonet STYes
21 Jamet Skrdet ; Ly e - LIl
Rochgster, NH 03867-4409 Rochesicr N OB 4
7. Map 136, Lot 29
Tizvid and Pamela §. Talon

19 Jamet Street «
Rochester, NH §3867-440%

8.  Map 136, Lot 30 \ : L She O Dowing
e E Vs B
Jas. A, Dicksen Rev Trust %Mj" R ?&” .
Jas. A.Bickson Trustee 1T Jarer Sivect

17 Janet Street Bolnesar s b b
POLANED p e  ep 3 L S
Rochester, NH 03867-4409 s S REERT - HMMON
9. Map 138, Lot 39
Arthur and Vicki L. Walker S
174 Washington Strest
Rochester, NH (3836-5504

10. Map 139, Lot 46
Ronald and Patricia LeClalr

176 Washington Street 4
Rochester, NH (3839-5504 , "
s . S, b
1. Map 136, Lot 41 W a%m@’mﬂ S+ Yariners, o
Washington Sefeet Professional Center, LLC %f@ m@w en ¥ D&Vd@fmﬂ E i
P.0. Box 1608 W ety W\V\W@‘%
Rochester, NH 03866-1608 551 Danied WE

YMevy %WM} M @3@5"%
12,  Map 130, Let 42
Public Service Co. of New Hampshire
Tax Accounting Ve
P.O. Box 3430
Manchester, NH 03108-3430

13,  Map 130, Lot 43
Ronte 202 L.L.C.
c/o Jeap M. Kane V’f
117 Bow Street
Portsmouth, NHE 03801

omashe H3-17
?\Q\db 202 LG
o Jemn M. AN
Vi1 Bow STYesT
Portsmowrh, N1 030!

[

CESTy



ARUTTERS - continued

14.

16.

i7.

18.

1%,

Map 130, Lot 44

Walter H. Jr. and Brenda 4. Barstow

2 Florenee Drive

Rochester, NH 03867-4221

Map 130, Lot 53

David T. and Tammi I, Shevenell

i Florence Drive

Rochester, ME 038672222

Map 237, Lot L

'

Depald F. Jr. & Paula McCallion ¥

7 Jody Lane
Strafford, NH 03884

Map 237, Lot 1-1

v

y

B@nald & E"am MeCallion/Lori Anp Thomas

Map 246, Lot 20

City of Rochester
City Manager’s Office
31 Walkefield Street
Rochester, WH 03867-1916

Map 246, Lot 22

Rita A. Laurion

2 Rochester Hill BEcad
Rochester, NHE 03867

Magp 246, Lot 24
Dorothy K. Thone
92 Chesley Hill Road

X

"’E de&« L&m«»

AN

v

Rochester, NE (3839.55081

M
ﬁ’? Do vo%‘%’\ké

az Cheloey
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E

% Lot 248001
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